
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

17 September 2019 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents’ 

Group( 1) 
 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

John Crowder 
(Chairman) 
Osman Dervish 
Jason Frost 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Ron Ower Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group( 1) 

   

 
Martin Goode (Vice-Chair) 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

Vacancy 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimistervictoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary meetings held on 

24 July 2019 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Local Pension Board (attached). 

 

6 INTERNAL CASH MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
 Report attached. Appendix not available to press or public. 

 

7 GOOD GOVERNANCE IN THE LGPS (Pages 25 - 64) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

8 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - ALLOCATION TO MULTI ASSET CREDIT 

(Pages 65 - 84) 
 
 Report attached. Appendix not available to press or public.  

 

9 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 
(Pages 85 - 102) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

10 THE PENSIONS REGULATOR IN DEPTH ENGAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 103 - 

108) 
 
 Report attached 

 



Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 

 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

12 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 
JUNE  2019 (Pages 109 - 186) 

 
 Report attached. Appendices C to F not available to Press or Public. 

 

13 LONDON CIV - REMUNERATION POLICY REVIEW (Pages 187 - 230) 

 
 Report attached (not available to Press or Public). 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Training Room 2, Town Hall 

24 July 2019 (6.00pm – 7.15pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Osman Dervish and 
Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 
 
North Havering  
Residents’ Group 

Ron Ower 
 
 
Martin Goode 

 
 

All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
107 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

108 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

109 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item on the grounds that if members of the public 
were present it was likely that, given the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 which could reveal information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) and it was not in the public interest to publish this 
information.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2019 

 
 

 

There were no members of the public or press present for the duration of 
the meeting.  

110 STRATEGIC RATIONALE FOR MANAGING CURRENCY RISK  
 
On the 24 July 2018, the Pensions Committee agreed that further 
considerations be given to the management of currency associated with the 
Real Asset mandates.  Developments in the Investment Strategy since that 
meeting, had resulted in commitments made to three Real Asset funds and 
two Private Debt funds, thus adding further impetus to the need to consider 
the management of currency risk within the Fund’s investments strategy.   
 
The Committee received a presentation from Russel Investments. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 
 

1. Seek to manage the currency risk associated with investment in 
Real Assets and Private Debt. 

2. Initially seek to mitigate US Dollar, Euro and Australian Dollar 
exposure only, but extend currency hedging arrangements to 
include any further material currency exposures that may arise 
within the mandates. 

3. Mitigate 100% of selected overseas currency exposure, subject 
to gaining comfort on practical consideration. 

4. Manage currency risk passively. 
5. Appoint Russell Investments to implement a currency hedge for 

the Fund for an initial four year contract, subject to due 
diligence and formal advice on suitability. 

6. Ensure future collateral requirements of a currency 
management programme are reviewed alongside the review of 
cashflow management processes. 

7. Agreed to delegate the decision on the amount to be hedged on 
the 1 October 2019 to the S151 Officer in consultation with the 
Chair of the Pensions Committee. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
24 July 2019 (7.15pm  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Osman Dervish and 
Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 
 
North Havering  
Residents’ Group 

Ron Ower 
 
 
Martin Goode 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
111 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

112 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

113 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 March 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

114 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Pension Board held on the 5th June 2019. 
 

115 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following items on the grounds that if members of 

Page 3



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2019 

 
 

 

the public were present it was likely that, given the nature of the 
business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and it was not in the 
public interest to publish this information. 
 
There were no members of the public or press present for the duration 
of the meeting. 
 

116 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED MARCH  2019  
 
The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the 
performance of the Havering Pension Fund investments for the quarter to 
31 March 2019.  The performance info
[...]
 Town Hall 
20 August 2019 (9.00  - 10.40 am) 

 
 
Present: 
 
 
Anne Giles (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
Denise Broom (Employer Representative) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
7 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8 CHAIRMAN SELECTION AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
It was agreed that, for the coming year, the Chairmanship would rotate 
immediately after each meeting in the order Mark Holder – Denise Broom – 
Anne Giles – currently vacant second employer representative. Mark Holder 
therefore took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. The Chairman 
would write to David Holmes thanking him for his previous work on the 
Board. 
 
It was agreed that the first sentence of paragraph 6.1 of the Terms of 
Reference should be amended to read ”the Board” shall have a formal 
quorum of 2, to consist of one Scheme Member and one Employer 
representative.  
 
It was also agreed that the date the Terms of Reference were last revised 
should be included in paragraph 19.2.  
 
Action: Victoria Freeman to amend Terms of Reference 
 

9 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on the 2 April 2019 and 5 June 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Local Pension Board, 20 August 2019 

 
 

 

10 MONTHLY LPP PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Board noted that the Performance statistics had improved since the last 
LPP Performance report. Some case types dropped below 100% for being 
completed on time, however the Board agreed this was not significant. 
Members were advised that a case may be completed late but if each stage 
is completed on time, then the percentage will be higher and the case will 
be recorded as on time. The members agreed that although a case may not 
be
[...]
ities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering             [X] 

 
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The attached report, Appendix A presents a proposed Cash Management Policy, 
setting out the rules relating to the balance of cash held by the Fund based on 
short- term cash flow forecasts. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions  Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

 
The Committee consider and agree the updated Cash Management Policy. 
(Appendix A - EXEMPT) 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 

1. The internal Cash Management Policy was last reviewed and agreed by the 
Pensions Committee on the 15 December 2015.  

 
2. As reported at the last Pensions Committee meeting on the 24 July 2019, 

the Cash Management Policy was to be reviewed in light of the committee 
agreeing to adopt a currency hedge for the Fund. The Fund will need 
access to cash to settle any currency contracts. 
 

3.  This policy has now been reviewed by the Fund’s Investment Advisor 
(Hymans) using cash flow data provided by the Fund for the period 1 April 
2016 to 31 March 2019. 

 
4. Cash flow management is an essential part of the administration of the 

pension scheme as the Fund has to meet its ongoing benefit payments. The 
Fund provides benefits for employees, which include retirement pensions, 
death grants and other lump sum payments.  

 
5. These benefit payments can be split between  predictable payments, such 

as monthly pension payroll or  unpredictable payments such as transfer 
value payments, retirement lump sums or death benefits. 

 
6. The Fund is financed by contributions from employees, employers and from 

profits, interest and dividends on its investments. 
 

7. The rationale for the proposed policy is as set out in the attached Appendix 
A and a summary of the proposals are set out below: 

  
o A target working cash balance of £6 milli
[...]
 Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
The Committee is advised of the Good Governance Report in the LGPS (Local 
Government Pension Scheme) produced by Hymans in July 2019 for the Scheme 
Advisory Board (SAB). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Note the “Good governance report in the LGPS” produced by Hymans 
Robertson (Appendix A refers); 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Earlier this year, Hymans Robertson was appointed by SAB to facilitate a 

review of governance structures for the LGPS. The SAB commissioned this 
report to examine the effectiveness of current LGPS governance models 
and to consider alternatives or enhancements to existing models which can 
strengthen LGPS governance. 

 
1.2. Hymans engaged with all stakeholder groups and all fund types via an 

online survey, one to one conversations through interviews and seminars. 
 
1.3. Four governance models were considered: 
 

 Model 1 (improved practices) – Enhance existing arrangements by 
introducing guidance or amendments to existing arrangements  

 Model 2 (Greater ring-fencing) – clearer ring-fencing from the host 
authority, including budgets, resourcing and pay policies 

 Model 3 (Joint committee) – functions delegated to a joint committee  

 Model 4 (Separate New Local Authority Body) – An alternative single 
legal entity. 
 

1.4. In carrying out the survey, respondents were asked whether each of the 
models would have a negative or positive impact on each of the following 
criteria: 

 

 Standards 

 Consistency 

 Representation 

 Conflict management 

 Clarity of Roles 

 Responsibilities and cost 

Page 26



Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
1.5. Conclusions 
 
1.6. Survey responses indicated a preference for Model 2 (greater ring-fencing) 

followed by support for Model 1 (improved practices) 
 
1.7. The report was presented to the SAB on 8 July 2019. The report sets out 

the results of the survey, recognising strengths and weaknesses in all 
governance models and proposes that an outcomes-based approach would 
be the most effective method of improving governance, rather than 
mandating a single governance structure for all. This allows funds to 
continue doing what currently works well while still ensuring the highest 
governance standards across the scheme. 

 
1.8. Summary of proposals 
 

1. ‘Outcomes-based’ approach to LGPS governance with minimum 
standards rather than a prescribed governance structure 

 
2. Critical features of the ‘outcomes- based’ model to include: 

 
a) Robust conflict management including clarity on roles and 

responsibilities for decision making 
b) Assurance on sufficiency of administration and other resources 

(quantity and competence) and appropriate budget 
c) Explanation of policy on employer and scheme member engagement 

and representation in governance 
d) Regular independent review of governance – this should be based 

on an enhanced governance compliance statement which should 
explain how the required outcomes are delivered 

 
3. Enhanced training requirements for S151s and s101 committee 

members (requirements for s101 are currently best practice and should 
be on a par with Local Pension Board (LPB) members which is 
statutory) 

 
4. Update relevant guidance and better sign-posting 

 
1.9. Further details and recommended actions can be found in Appendix A 

page numbers 14 - 18. 
 
1.10. The SAB has taken on Board the recommendations in the report and the 

team working on this project will be going back to SAB to the November 
meeting with an implementation plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no initial financial impli
[...]
Some best practice within current governance arrangements that 
is delivering good outcomes and may have potential for wider 
application across the LGPS; and 

ii. Additional ideas for further strengthening governance within the 
current regulatory framework.  

We have included these in the report.

Conclusions
• It is clear from survey responses that governance structure is not 

the only determinant of good governance.  Funds with similar 
governance models deliver different results and good examples 
exist across a range of different set ups. 

• Survey respondents were also clear that establishment of new 
bodies is not required, although this should be facilitated for funds 
who wish to pursue other arrangements voluntarily. Instead, the 
focus should be on greater specification of required governance 
outcomes from within the existing structures, and a process to hold 
funds to account for this.

• Respondents favour developing a set of standards that all funds 
are required to achieve, drawing on current best practice and not 
imposing disproportionate burden on administering authorities or 
disrupting current practices that deliver good outcomes already.

• Respondents emphasised that independent review is needed to 
ensure consistency in application of standards.

Key proposals

‘Outcomes-based’ approach to LGPS 
governance with minimum standards 
rather than a prescribed governance 
model.

Critical features of the ‘outcomes-
based’ model should include:  
(a) robust conflict management 
including clarity on roles and 
responsibilities for decision-making;   
(b) assurance on sufficiency of 
administration and other resources 
(quantity and competency) and 
appropriate budget;  
(c) explanation of policy on employer 
and scheme member engagement and 
representation in governance; and  
(d) regular independent review of 
governance – this should be based on 
an enhanced governance compliance 
statement which should explain how 
the required outcomes are d
[...]
sals

1 ‘Outcomes-based’ approach to LGPS governance with minimum standards rather than a prescribed 
governance structure.

2 Critical features of the ‘outcomes-based’ model to include:

a. Robust conflict management including clarity on roles and responsibilities for decision making.

b. Assurance on sufficiency of administration and other resources (quantity and competency) and appropriate budget.

c. Explanation of policy on employer and scheme member engagement and representation in governance. 

d. Regular independent review of governance - this should be based on an enhanced governance compliance 
statement which should explain how the required outcomes are delivered.

3 Enhanced training requirements for s151s and s101 committee members (requirements for s101 should be  
on a par with LPB members).

4 Update relevant guidance and better sign-posting.

Table 2: Rationale for proposals and suggested actions

Proposal Why Suggested actions

1 ‘Outcomes-based’ approach 
to LGPS governance rather than a 
prescribed governance structure.

We observe (and the survey 
evidences) that different 
administering authorities with 
the same governance structure 
can have different outcomes in 
terms of quality and standards of 
governance. All the governance 
models in the SAB survey can 
deliver good or bad governance 
outcomes. Focussing on the 
desirable traits and outcomes 
expected of LGPS governance 
will enhance governance in a 
more reliable and cost-effective 
manner than prescribed changes in 
structure.

Further, we do not believe it is 
appropriate to impose a ‘one size 
fits all’ approach.

i. SAB should consult on: 

• Desirable features and 
attributes of LGPS governance 
arrangements; 

• The outcomes governance 
arrangements should be 
expected to deliver; and 

• How each administering 
authority might evidence that its 
own governance model displays 
the required attributes. 

ii. Once identified and agreed 
through consultation, the 
desirable features
[...]
e grounds of commercial confidentiality as they 
contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).   

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering             [X] 

 
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

In line with progression of the Investment Strategy this report contains a paper 
produced by the Fund’s Investment Advisor (Appendix A – EXEMPT) to 
consider the implementation of the allocation to a multi-asset credit (MAC) 
product.  

 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019  

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

The Committee consider and agree the recommendations as set out in Hymans 
report (APPENDIX A – EXEMPT) 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Background 
 

1. The Committee has approved a long-term investment strategy following a 
review of the Fund’s investment strategy in 2017. The long-term investment 
strategy is intended to support the Fund’s required investment return target, 
whilst adding diversification through investment in alternative real estate and 
credit asset classes.  

 
2. It was expected that the long-term investment strategy will be implemented 

over the course of 2018/19.  
 
3. During 2018/19 the development of the investment statement progressed 

with the appointments made in respect of the Private Debt, Infrastructure 
and Global Property mandates. The next phase in meeting the targets set 
out in the long term investment strategy is to focus on Bonds. 

 
4. As part of the Bonds Allocation it was envisaged that an allocation to a MAC 

product be considered. 
 
5. The attached paper (Appendix A- EXEMPT)) has been produced by the 

Fund’s Investment Advisor (Hymans) and includes recommendations 
incorporating an allocation to a MAC fund a
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
A report to the Pensions Committee in March informed that the Pensions Regulator 
(tPR) were conducting an in depth review with Havering as part of a nationwide 
review of the governance and administration of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS).  The review has now concluded and this report outlines the 
findings of the review along with the actions Havering Pension Fund Administration 
are taking.  The tPR found numerous areas of good practice in the Havering 
Scheme and gave it a very positive review.  On completion of their other 
engagements the tPR aim to publish a report in the autumn covering key learnings, 
good practice and suggest themes for Scheme Managers to focus on to help drive 
governance and administration standards. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
It is recommended that the Committee note the conclusion of the review by tPR 
and the resulting actions.     
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
1. tPR carry out an annual Governance and Administration Survey amongst all 

public service pension schemes and recent results showed that 
improvements in the LGPS had stalled.  The LGPS is made up of 
approximately 100 individual funds and a 10% sample had been selected for 
review which included the London Borough of Havering. 

 
2. The purpose of tPR’s review is to understand the challenges that schemes 

are facing, to monitor how schemes are performing and suggest 
improvements and relevant actions. 

 
3. Each meeting was attended by the Scheme Manager, Pensions Manager 

(Pensions & Treasury), and Pensions Projects and Contracts Manager to 
ensure   relevant expertise was available to cover each topic and to give a 
consistent approach. 

 

Page 104



Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 
 

 

4. The relevant information including policies and procedures were supplied to 
tPR ahead of each meeting, together with links to do
[...]
h sensory impairments are able to access the 
strategy.  
 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

          PENSIONS COMMITTEE               17 September 2019  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE  
MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED JUNE 2019 

CLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Pension Fund Managers’ performances 
are regularly monitored in order to ensure 
that the investment objectives are being 
met. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 30 June 2019 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
This report provides the Committee with an overview of the performance of the 
Havering Pension Fund investments, an overview of the Fund Manager Monitoring 
and an overview of any relevant Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
updates for the quarter ending 30 June 2019. 
 
This report is being presented in order that: 
 
The general position of the Fund is considered plus other matters including any 
current issues as advised by Hymans. 
 
Hymans will discuss the managers’ performance after which the particular 
manager will be invited to join the meeting and make their presentation.  
 
The manager attending the meeting will be from: 

Page 109

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 
 
 

 

 
UBS (the Funds UK Property Manager) 
 
Hymans and Officers will discuss with Members any issues arising from the 
monitoring of the other managers 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Consider Hymans Market Background and Outlook Report (Appendix A)  

2) Consider Hyman
[...]
ricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes
	Minutes , 24/07/2019 Pensions Committee

	5 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD
	Minutes

	6 INTERNAL CASH MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW
	190902 LBHA Cashflow Policy Appendix A v3

	7 GOOD GOVERNANCE IN THE LGPS
	Good Governance report July 19 Appendix A

	8 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - ALLOCATION TO MULTI ASSET CREDIT
	190902 LBHA MAC Allocation Appendix A v3

	9 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019
	Local Pension Board Annual Report 2018-19 - Final 5th June 2019

	10 THE PENSIONS REGULATOR IN DEPTH ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
	12 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE  2019
	190630 LBHA Q2 2019 PUBLIC Appendix A and B (1)
	190630 LBHA Q2 2019 CONFIDENTIAL Appendix C, D and E
	190630 LBHA Q2 2019 UBS presentation Appendix F Exempt

	13 LONDON CIV - REMUNERATION POLICY REVIEW
	LCIV Renumeration Review letter 2 to LLAs 13 August 2019 Appendix A
	LCIV Renumeration Review Sholder Cttee Rem Policy special 18 July 2019 Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

17 September 2019 (7.00  - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Osman Dervish and 
Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
Martin Goode 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Hampshire and Ron Ower. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
121 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

122 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 24th July, 
2019 were agreed and signed by the Chair as an accurate record of the 
same. 
 

123 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Local Pensions Board held on 24th July, 2019 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair as an accurate record of the same. 
 

124 INTERNAL CASH MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Cash Management Policy Review was presented to the Pensions 
Committee by 
 
Appendix A of the report was exempt from publication.  The proposed policy 
to be adopted was outlined to the Committee 



Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 

 

 
125 GOOD GOVERNANCE IN THE LGPS  

 
Consideration was given by the Pensions Committee to the Good 
Governance in the Local Government Pension Scheme report presented by 
 
This report detailed the Good Governance Report in the LGPS produced by 
Hymans for the Committee to note.  The full report dated July 2019 was 
available at page 31 of the agenda pack. 
The report was prepared for the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB). 
 
A summary of the proposals was outlined as follows: 
 

1. ‘Outcomes based’ approach to LGPS governance with minimum 
standards rather than a prescribed governance structure. 

2. Critical features of the model to include: 
a) Robust conflict management including clarity on roles and 

responsibilities for decision making 
b) Assurance on sufficiency of administration and other 

resources (quantity and competence) and appropriate budget 
c) Explanation of policy on employer and scheme member 

engagement and representation in governance 
d) Regular independent review of governance – this should be 

based on an enhanced governance compliance statement 
which should explain how the required outcomes are 
delivered. 

3. Enhanced training requirements for s151 officers and s101 
committee members 

4. Update relevant guidance and better sign posting. 
 
The SAB took into account the recommendations in the report and the 
project will be taken back to the SAB in November 2019 with an 
implementation plan.  

 
 
Following discussion the Committee: 
 

 NOTED the report. 
 

126 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - ALLOCATION TO MULTI ASSET 
CREDIT  
 
The Investment Strategy Update – Allocation to Multi Asset Credit was 
presented to the Pensions Committee by 
 
Appendix A of the report was exempt from publication.  The report has been 
produced by the Fund’s Investment Advisor (Hymans) to consider the 
allocation to a multi-asset credit (MAC) product. 
 
Following discussion, the Pension Committee: 



Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 

 

 

 AGREED the recommendations as set out in the report prepared by 
Hymans. 

 
127 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT- YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 

2019  
 
The Committee noted the Annual report from the Local Pension Board. 
Members noted the expenses incurred by the Local Pension Board for the 
year 18/19. 
 
The Committee agreed to have Annual Report published electronically. 
 

128 THE PENSIONS REGULATOR IN DEPTH ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The report presented to the Committee informed it of the Pensions regulator 
conducting and in depth review of Havering as part of a nationwide review 
of the governance and administration of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. The members noted that the Pensions regulator had found areas 
of good practice in the Havering Scheme. The Pensions Regulator will 
publish a report in autumn covering key learnings and good practice.  
 
The Committee noted the report and the suggested actions by the Pensions 
Regulator. 
 

129 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

130 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED JUNE  2019  
 
The Committee noted the report on the Pension Fund Performance for the 
quarter ending in June. The report outlined the performance of the Havering 
Pension Fund, the Fund Manager Monitoring and any relevant Local 
Government Pension Scheme for the quarter ending 30th June 2019.  
 
The Committee agreed all recommendations listed in the report. 
 

131 LONDON CIV - REMUNERATION POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Committee was advised of the London CIV Board’s proposal regarding 
the London CIV Pension Scheme. Members of the committee noted the 
Board’s proposals following the 8th July 2019 meeting as set out below: 
 

 recognise that continuing with the status quo is unlikely to be 
appropriate in the longer term 
 

 keep the LGPS for existing staff and close it to new hires 
 

 recognise that to make the package competitive to new hires (given 
our current remuneration package) we will need to offer higher 



Pensions Committee, 17 September 2019 

 
 

 

salaries (or a combination of a Defined Contribution (DC) scheme 
and higher salary) 
 

 explore the options for an appropriate DC scheme in more detail, 
bearing in mind that the current DC scheme is a “basic” NEST auto-
enrolment scheme. 

 
That the Committee agreed the London CIV Board’s preferred position: to 
retain the LGPS for existing staff and close it to new hires. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


